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Agenda

• Review main TCJA business changes

• Real life examples

• Potential planning opportunities

• Entity choice Post-TCJA
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• Flat 21% corporate tax rate

Year Taxable Income Tax Rate Tax Liability

2017 $1,000,000 34% $340,000

2018 $1,000,000 21% $210,000

Tax Savings ($130,000)

C Corporations -C Corporations - WINNER
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• Flat 21% corporate tax rate

Year Taxable Income Tax Rate Tax Liability

2017 $50,000 15% $7,500

2018 $50,000 21% $10,500

Tax Increase $3,000

Low Income C Corporations -Low Income C Corporations - LOSER
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C Corporations -

• Alternative Minimum Tax Repealed

• Refundable prior year AMT credits

C Corporations - WINNER
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• Planning opportunity – use credits if available

C Corporations - WINNER

No Bonus of 

Income

Zero out Income 

with Bonus

Bonus 50% of 

Taxable Income

Taxable income before bonus $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Bonus amount - $(1,000,000) $(500,000)

Taxable income after bonus $1,000,000 - $500,000

Tax at 21% $210,000 - $105,000

R&D Credit c/f utilized $(105,000) - $(68,500)

Min Tax Credits c/f utilized $(75,000) $(37,500) $(44,750)

Foreign Tax Credit utilized $(22,000) - $(22,000)

Net Federal tax liability(refund) $8,000 $(37,500) $(30,250)
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Loss C Corporations -

• Net operating loss deduction limited to 80%

• Generated 2018 and forward

Year

2018 Net 

Loss 

Generated

2019 Taxable 

Income 

before NOL NOL Utilized

2019 Taxable 

Income after 

NOL Tax Liability

Pre-TCJA $(2,000,000) $1,000,000 (1,000,000) - -

Post-TCJA $(2,000,000) $1,000,000 (800,000) $200,000 $42,000

Additional tax owed currently $42,000

Loss C Corporations   FUTURE LOSER
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Loss C Corporations -

• Planning opportunity

• Slow down deductions

• Depreciation elections

Loss C Corporations - FUTURE LOSER
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Qualified Pass-through Entities -

• 20% Sec 199A Qualified Business Income Deduction

• Lower individual tax rates (top rate 37%)

Year

Pass-Thru 

Taxable Income Tax Liability Effective Tax Rate

2017 $1,000,000 $396,000 39.6%

2018 $800,000* $296,000 29.6%

Tax Savings ($100,000)

Qualified Pass-through Entities - WINNER
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Specified Service Trade or Business -

• May be ineligible for Sec 199A deduction

Pass-Thru 

Taxable Income Tax Liability Effective Tax Rate

SSTB $1,000,000 $370,000 37.0%

Non-SSTB $800,000 $296,000 29.6%

Tax Difference $74,000

Pass-Thru 

Taxable Income Tax Liability Effective Tax Rate

2017 $1,000,000 $396,000 39.6%

2018 $1,000,000 $370,000 37.0%

Tax Savings $26,000

Specified Service Trade or Business - LOSER

Still a 

winner?
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• Planning opportunity

• Enough deduction to get below 
taxable income limits

• Separate out qualified non-SSTB 
businesses

Specified Service Trade or Business - LOSER
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Capital Intensive Business -

• 100% bonus depreciation

• Bonus now includes used equipment

• Sec 179 expensing increased to $1M on up to $2.5M of additions

Year

Fixed Asset 

Additions Sec 179

Bonus/Regular 

Depreciation

Total Year 1 

Depreciation

2017 $1,000,000 $510,000 $294,000 $804,000

2018 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 - $1,000,000

Year

Fixed Asset 

Additions Sec 179

Bonus/Regular 

Depreciation

Total Year 1 

Depreciation

2017 $1,000,000 - $600,000 $600,000

2018 $1,000,000 - $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Capital Intensive Business - WINNER
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Domestic Manufacturers -

• The 9% domestic deduction production deduction was eliminated

Year

Taxable 

Income Sec 199 DPD

Taxable 

Income

2017 $1,000,000 $(90,000) $910,000

2018 $1,000,000 - $1,000,000

Domestic Manufacturers - LOSER

C Corp Tax 

Liability

$309,400

$210,000

$(99,400)

Pass-Thru 

Tax Liability

$360,360

$296,000

$(64,360)

Still a 

winner?
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• Planning opportunity

• Foreign Derived Intangible Income Deduction 
(FDII)

• Take advantage of Sec 199A Qualified 
Business Income Deduction

• Research & Development credits

• State level credits and exemptions

• IC-DISC

Domestic Manufacturers - LOSER
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Heavily Indebted Business -

• Net interest expense limited to 30% of adjusted taxable income

• “Net” is the aggregate sum of trade or business interest expense and 
income

• “Adjusted taxable income” is taxable income before interest, depreciation 
and amortization (through 2021 only), and any non-trade or business 
income or deductions

Heavily Indebted Business - LOSER
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Heavily Indebted Business -

Year

Taxable 

Income

Net Interest 

Expense

Depreciation & 

Amortization

Adjusted 

Taxable 

Income

30% 

Limitation

Disallowed 

Interest 

Expense

2017 $1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $8,000,000 - -

2018 $1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $8,000,000 $2,400,000 $600,000

2022 $1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $1,200,000 $1,800,000

Heavily Indebted Business - LOSER
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• Depreciation capitalized under UNICAP (263A) cannot be added back for 
purposes of determining interest limitation

Taxable 

Income

Net Interest 

Expense

Total 

Depreciation 

& 

Amortization

263A 

Depreciation 

included in 

Total

Adjusted 

Taxable 

Income

30% 

Limitation

Disallowed 

Interest 

Expense

Non-263A 

Taxpayer
$1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 - $8,000,000 $2,400,000 $600,000

263A 

Taxpayer
$1,000,000 $3,000,000 $4,000,000 $2,000,000 $6,000,000 $1,800,000 $1,200,000

Tax effect at 21% $126,000

Heavily Indebted Manufacturer -Heavily Indebted Manufacturer   BIGGER LOSER
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• Planning opportunity

• 263A calculation still required? 

• $25M average gross receipts

Heavily Indebted Manufacturer -Heavily Indebted Manufacturer   BIGGER LOSER
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• Excess business loss limitation

Form 1040 Income Post-TCJA Pre-TCJA

Tax 

Difference

Other Income $75,000 $75,000

Capital Gain Income $700,000 $700,000

Business Losses $(2,250,000) $(2,250,000)

Add Back Excess Losses $2,000,000 -

Adjusted Gross Income $525,000 $(1,475,000)

Tax Liability $60,000 - $60,000

Start-up Pass Throughs -Start-up Pass Throughs - LOSER
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• Excess business loss limitation – PLUS SIDE

Start-up Pass Throughs -Start-up Pass Throughs - LOSER

Carryovers Post-TCJA Pre-TCJA

Future Tax 

Savings at 37%

Net Business Loss Carryover $2,000,000 $740,000

Net Operating Loss $1,500,000 $555,000
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Client Entertainers -

• Loss of deduction on business entertainment

Pre-TCJA Post-TCJA

Office Holiday Parties and employee 

entertainment

100% deductible 100% deductible

Business meals (employees, stockholders, 

directors, etc.)

50% deductible 50% deductible

Business meals with clients or prospects 50% deductible 50% deductible*

Entertaining clients (events) 50% deductible No deduction

Meals provided for the convenience of the 

employer

100% deductible 50% deductible until 2025 then No

deduction

Client Entertainers - LOSER
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• Planning opportunity

• Client dinners instead of events

• Charity golf outings – some 
charitable deduction

Client Entertainers - LOSER
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Foreign Investor C Corp -

• Global Intangible Low Tax Income (GILTI)

• CFC income may no longer be deferred until repatriated

Foreign Investor C Corp   LOSER

Pre-TCJA Post-TCJA

CFC Income $1,000,000 $1,000,000

US Corp income Inclusion - $1,000,000

US Corp GILTI deduction - $(500,000)

US Corp net ordinary income - $500,000

Dividend to C corp $1,000,000 $500,000

Taxable dividend to Corp after DRD $200,000 -

Total C corp income $200,000 $500,000

C Corporation tax* $68,000 $105,000
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Foreign Investors C Corp-

• Global Intangible Low Tax Income (GILTI)

• CFC income may no longer be deferred until repatriated

Foreign Investors C Corp- LOSER

Pre-TCJA Post-TCJA

Dividend to US owners $932,000 $895,000

Dividend tax at 20% $186,400 $179,000

Total Taxes Paid $254,400 $284,000

Effective Tax Rate 25.4% 28.4%

Total cash to owners $745,600 $716,000
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Foreign Investor Loss C Corp -

• Corporations with NOLs must offset GILTI with NOLs 

• No GILTI deduction and no foreign tax credit

Foreign Investor Loss C Corp   BIGGER LOSER

Assumptions

Income from CFC $7,000,000

Net operating losses $175,000,000

Foreign taxes paid $2,100,000
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Foreign Investor Loss C Corp   BIGGER LOSER

Income Company Loss Company

GILTI $7,000,000 $7,000,000

GILTI deduction $(3,500,000) -

Net GILTI income $3,500,000 $7,000,000

NOL utilized - $(7,000,000)

Net taxable income $3,500,000 -

Tax at 21% $735,000 -

Foreign tax credit $(735,000) -

Net federal taxes paid - -

FTC carryover - -
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Foreign Investor Non C Corp -

• GILTI income not eligible for 50% deduction and foreign tax credits

Foreign Investor Non C Corp   BIGGER LOSER

Pre-TCJA Post-TCJA

CFC Income $1,000,000 $1,000,000

US pass-thru GILTI income inclusion - $1,000,000

US pass-thru GILTI deduction - -

US pass-thru net GILTI income - $1,000,000

Regular tax at top individual rate - $370,000

Dividend from CFC $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Dividend rate at 20% $200,000 -

Total taxes paid $200,000 $370,000

Cash to owners $800,000 $630,000
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Foreign Investor Non C Corp   BIGGER LOSER

C Corporation Pass-Thru

CFC Income $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Foreign Taxes Paid $100,000 $100,000

US GILTI income inclusion $1,000,000 $1,000,000

US GILTI deduction $(500,000) -

Net GILTI income $500,000 $1,000,000

Tax on GILTI income $105,000 $370,000

Foreign tax credit $(80,000) -

Net federal taxes $25,000 $370,000

Total taxes paid $125,000 $470,000

Dividend tax on US earnings $195,000
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• Planning opportunity

• Put CFCs into C corporation

• Individual investors make 962 
election with respect to CFC

Foreign Investor Non C Corp   BIGGER LOSER
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Business Seller -

• Lower tax rates on ordinary recapture

• Opportunity zones

Business Seller   WINNER

Operating Years Year of Sale Year of Sale with OZ

Depreciation Deduction $(15,000,000)

Depreciation Recapture $15,000,000 $15,000,000

Capital Gain $10,000,000 -

Ordinary Tax* $(5,940,000) $5,550,000 $5,550,000

Capital Gains Tax 20% $2,000,000 -

Net tax paid $(5,940,000) $7,550,000 $5,550,000

Net cash left in year of sale $17,450,000 $9,450,000

Future capital gains tax $1,700,000

Future tax on $10M OZ Investment Gain $0
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• Pass-thru entities still reconsidering their entity choice

• Penn Wharton predicted 235,780 businesses would switch from pass-
thru entity to C corporation

• Pass-thru entity benefits

• No double taxation

• No entity level federal income tax

• Lower individual rate

• Possible 20% QBI deduction

• Losses can offset other personal income
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• What to consider

• Short and long term business goals

• Growth expectations

• Owner exit timing

• Distributions

• Cash needs

• Estate tax planning
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• What to consider

• Qualified small business income eligibility

Non-SSTB Pass-Thru SSTB Pass-Thru C Corporation

Business income $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

QBI Deduction $(200,000) - -

Taxable ordinary income $800,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Ordinary tax $296,000 $370,000 $210,000

Dividend tax 23.8% - - $188,020

Total taxes paid $296,000 $370,000 $398,020

Effective tax rate 29.6% 37% 39.8%
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• What to consider

• Qualified small business stock

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

C Corporation S Corp with 199A S Corp no 199A

Non-1202 Stock

Annually Through Sale

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

C Corporation S Corp with 199A S Corporation without

199A

1202 Stock

Annually Through Sale
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• What to consider

• Charitable donations

Pass-Thru C Corp

Charitable donation $100,000 $100,000

Business income before donation $500,000 $500,000

Other personal income $500,000 -

Charitable deduction limitation $600,000 $50,000

Donation deduction allowed $100,000 $50,000

Pass-Thru C Corp

Charitable donation $100,000 $100,000

Business income before donation $(200,000) $(200,000)

Other personal income $500,000 -

Charitable deduction limitation $180,000 -

Donation deduction allowed $100,000 -
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• What to consider

• International 

• Foreign Derived Intangible Income Deduction (FDII)

• Global Intangible Low Taxed Income (GILTI)

• Intangible asset situs 

• Manufacturing locations
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• If you do not choose to convert to C corporation

• Maximize Sec 199A

• Move employees to business otherwise limited by wages

• Restructure guaranteed payments into equity interests

• Aggregate businesses

• Break out non-SSTB businesses

• If engaged in exporting consider an IC-DISC 

• Consider a 962 election for CFC ownership
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Entity Choice Post- TCJA

• If do you choose to convert to C corporation

• Distribute out pre-conversion retained earnings tax free
• Careful pre-conversion structuring 

• Estate tax planning

• ASC 740 tax provision reporting
• Compensation planning for owners and executives

• Incentive compensation plans

• Non-reimbursed partner expense
• Accounting method changes required

• Tax attributes of owners

• Be mindful of 5 year rule
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Questions?

Nicole Suk, CPA

Principal

Windham Brannon

3630 Peachtree Road

Suite 600

Atlanta, Georgia  30326

Main: 404.898.2000

Direct: 678.510.2785

Fax: 404.898.2010

Email: nsuk@windhambrannon.com
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